

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
PleasrDAO, an exempted foundation company, :
 :
 Plaintiff, : Case No. 24-cv-04126
 :
 :
 :
 v. :
 :
 Martin Shkreli, :
 :
 :
 Defendant. :
-----X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, ORDER
SEIZING ASSETS, AND ORDER FOR DISGORGEMENT AND ACCOUNTING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Wu-Tang Clan Records And Sells A Historically Unique Album To Shkreli	3
B. Shkreli Is Convicted Of Securities Fraud And Ordered To Forfeit All Interest And Rights To The Album	4
C. PleasrDAO Purchases The Album.....	6
D. Shkreli Retains And Possibly Distributes The Album’s Data And Files In Violation Of The Forfeiture Order.....	6
E. Shkreli Other Displays of Contempt for PleasrDAO, Wu-Tang, and The Judicial System.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Court Should Issue A Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction To Preserve The Status Quo	10
1. PleasrDAO Is Substantially Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Claims	11
2. PleasrDAO Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If Shkreli Is Not Immediately Restrained	18
3. The Balance Of Hardships Weighs Strongly In PleasrDAO’s Favor	19
4. The Public Interest Supports An Injunction.....	20
5. No Security Bond is Necessary under Rule 65.....	21
B. An Inventory And Accounting Of The Copies Retained And The Individuals To Whom Shkreli Distributed The Data And Files, And Any Attendant Profits, is Necessary.	21
C. Civil Seizure and Disgorgement Is Necessary To Prevent Shkreli From Further Disseminating The Album’s Data And Files	22
1. The Court Has Authority To Order Seizure Under The DTSA	22
2. The Court Has Authority To Order Seizure Under FRCP 64 And The State Law Doctrine Of Replevin	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.H. v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Aventri, Inc. v. Tenholder</i> , No. 3:18-CV-02071 (KAD), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212607 (D. Conn. Dec. 18, 2018)	20
<i>BaseCap Analytics Inc. v. Amenn</i> , No. 1:23-cv-09370-MKV, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2023).....	20
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Better Holdco, Inc. v. Beeline Loans, Inc.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	12
<i>Broker Genius, Inc. v. Zalta</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11
<i>Carnegie E. House Hous. Dev. Fund Co., Inc. v. Interiors Grp. LLC</i> , No. 23-cv-8384 (JSR), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47655 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2024).....	17
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>David Tunick, Inc. v. Kornfeld</i> , 838 F. Supp. 848 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	18
<i>DFO Glob. Performance Commerce Ltd. (Nev.) v. Nirmel</i> , No. 20-CV-6093 (JPO), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148009 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2021).....	12
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Distajo</i> , 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Dymax Corp. v. Kalach</i> , No. 3:22-CV-00516 (KAD), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65404 (D. Conn. Apr. 8, 2022)	20

EEOC v. Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers, Local 580,
139 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....11

eShares, Inc. v. Talton,
No. 22-CV-10987, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59936 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2024).....12

Fairfield Cty. Med. Ass'n v. United Healthcare of New Eng.,
985 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2013), aff'd, 557 Fed. Appx. 53 (2d Cir. 2014)10

Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....19

Federal Trade Commission v. Vyera Pharmaceuticals, LLC,
No. 20-cv-00706 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2022), ECF No. 8659

FMC Corp. v. Taiwan Tainan Giant Indus. Co.,
730 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1984).....19

Gucci Am. v. Bank of China,
768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....21

Hanyzkiewicz v. Allegiance Retail Servs., LLC, No. 22-CV-4051 (ALC), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58489 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023).....11

Integrated Cash Mgmt. Servs. v. Dig. Transactions, Inc.,
920 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1990).....15

Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.,
596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....18

JBrick, LLC v. Chazak Kinder, Inc.,
No. 21-CV-02883 (HG) (RLM), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168647 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 21, 2023)16

Kaye v. Grossman,
202 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2000).....17

KCG Holdings, Inc. v. Khandekar,
No. 17 Civ. 3533, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44298, 2020 WL 1189302 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2020)19

Keybanc Capital Mkts., Inc. v. Extreme Steel, Inc.,
No. 23-cv-8535 (JSR), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3047 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2024)17

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

Lasky v. Quinlan,
558 F.2d 1133 (2d Cir. 1977).....11

Loandepot.Com, LLC v. Crosscountry Mortg., LLC,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167104 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 15, 2022).....19

Markovits v. Venture Info. Capital, Inc.,
129 F. Supp. 2d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....19

Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. Mark I Mktg. Corp.,
893 F. Supp. 285 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)10

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l Inc.,
903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....18

Robins v. Zwirner,
713 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....18

Shamrock Power Sales, LLC v. Scherer,
No. 12-CV-8959 (KMK) (JCM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144773 (S.D.N.Y.
Oct. 18, 2016)21

Southland Corp. v. Froelich,
41 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)24

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....18

Turret Labs USA, Inc. v. CargoSprint, LLC,
No. 21-952, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 6070 (2d Cir. Mar. 9, 2022).....13

United Serv. Prot. Corp. v. Lowe,
354 F. Supp. 2d 651 (S.D. W. Va. 2005).....12

United States Polo Ass’n v. PRL USA Holdings, Inc.,
800 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....20

United States v. Shkreli,
No. 15-cr-00637 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2015).....4, 5, 6, 9

Warner-Lambert Co. v. Northside Dev. Corp.,
86 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996).....19

Yang v. Kosinki,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1116.....1

18 U.S.C. § 1836(2)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1836(3)(A).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(2)(A)(i)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1839(3)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1839(5)(B)(ii)(II).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a), (ii)	1
Rules	
CPLR § 7102(d)(1).....	25
